

12:17-8.3 Lump sum pension reduction

(a) In those cases where an individual is the recipient of a lump sum payment from his or her employer in lieu of a periodic payment of a pension, retired or retirement payment, including 401K plans, annuity or other similar periodic payment, the calculation for the reduction of benefits shall be made, consistent with the provisions of N.J.A.C. 12:17-8.1 and 8.2, by prorating the dollar value of the payment over the life expectancy of the individual at the time of separation from the employer using approved actuarial tables.

(b) The lump sum pension payable to an individual, who is involuntarily and permanently separated from employment prior to the date at which the individual may retire without penalty to his or her pension rights, shall be assigned to the week in which the individual receives the lump sum payment or, at the claimant's option, may be prorated pursuant to (a) above.

12:17-8.4 Constructive receipt of pension, retroactive receipt of pension and rollovers of pension distributions

(a) A reduction in benefits shall be made as of the first calendar week commencing after the claimant is given constructive receipt of a retirement pension award. Constructive receipt occurs when an individual has applied for a payment or benefit covered by section 3304(a)(15) of the Federal Unemployment Tax Act, 26 U.S.C. §§ 3301 et seq. and is notified in writing that it has been determined by responsible authorities that he or she is entitled to such payment or benefit in specified amounts for the same period that unemployment compensation is payable.

(b) Notwithstanding (a) above, an individual who receives a retroactive pension payment shall be subject to benefit reduction as of the first calendar week commencing after the effective date of pension entitlement as provided in this subchapter for any week he or she also received unemployment benefits and shall be liable to refund any resulting overpayment of benefits.

(c) There will be no reduction of benefits where there is a transfer of an eligible rollover distribution from a qualified trust to an eligible retirement plan (as defined under section 402(c)(8) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986), if all the requirements of section 402 of the Internal Revenue Code are met within 60 days of receipt by the individual.

Amended by R.2003 d.276, effective July 7, 2003.
See: 35 N.J.R. 1527(a), 35 N.J.R. 2874(b).

In (b), substituted "Notwithstanding (a) above, an" for "A" preceding "individual who receives" and substituted "as of the first calendar week commencing after" for "from" preceding "the effective date".

12:17-8.5 Reduction of benefits due to earned income

(a) An individual's eligibility for weekly benefits shall be reduced by an amount equal to any wages or remuneration,

including remuneration from casual work, received in excess of 20 percent of the individual's weekly benefit rate.

(b) For purposes of the subchapter, "wages" means remuneration paid by employers for employment, including "in kind" payments as provided in N.J.A.C. 12:16-4.8. If a worker receives gratuities regularly in the course of employment from other than the employer, his or her wages shall also include the gratuities received if reported in writing to the employer in accordance with rules of the Division at N.J.A.C. 12:17-4.9. If gratuities are not reported, the individual's "wages" shall be determined in accordance with the minimum wage rates prescribed under any labor law or regulation of this State or of the United States, or the amount of remuneration actually received by the employee from the employer, whichever is higher.

(c) "Remuneration" means all compensation for personal services, including commissions and bonuses and the cash value of all compensation in any medium other than cash, including "in kind" payments as provided N.J.A.C. 12:16-4.8.

12:17-8.6 Disqualification for benefits for remuneration in lieu of notice

(a) An individual receiving remuneration in lieu of notice is disqualified for benefits and the claim for benefits is invalid because the claimant is considered not unemployed. Notwithstanding any provision of this subsection, an individual who receives remuneration in lieu of notice for a period less than a calendar week may be eligible for partial benefits for such week.

(b) An individual shall be disqualified for benefits for any week for which he or she receives remuneration in lieu of notice. Such payment shall be deemed to be in lieu of notice if:

1. The remuneration, in fact, is in place of the employer's giving notice to the employee that he or she is being terminated and the employer is legally required or has an established custom of providing such payment, or
2. The payments are made to individuals in accordance with the Federal Worker Adjustment and Retraining Notification Act.

12:17-8.7 Severance or separation pay

(a) For the purposes of this subchapter, "severance or separation pay" shall mean any lump sum payment or periodic payment made to an individual by an employer at termination under contract or obligation or by custom which is based on past services performed for the employer.

(b) The receipt of severance or separation pay in periodic payments or in a lump sum shall not be a bar to eligibility for unemployment benefits. However, the payments do not extend the individual's employment period and such weeks and payments may not be used to establish or increase his

or her monetary eligibility for benefits for any claim filed after the period for which they are made.

12:17-8.8 Salary continuation through date of termination

(a) An employer may elect to continue wage or salary payments and forego the services normally performed by the employee through the date of termination provided for by contract or other agreement. A claim filed by an individual receiving such payments shall be invalid and he or she shall be ineligible for benefits through the date of termination of contract or other agreement. However, salary continuation payments may be used to establish a claim for benefits after the period for which the individual has received such payments.

(b) An employee who receives a lump sum payment shall be considered to be employed and ineligible for benefits through the date of termination of contract or other agreement in accordance with (a) above.

Case Note

Unemployment workers' compensation claimant was not entitled to unemployment benefits for period of time, pursuant to agreement with employer, during which her employment relationship had ended, but she still continued to be on active payroll status, in lieu of separation pay; unemployment compensation system was not designed to benefit someone who, though formally being paid for work previously performed or for past services, was continued on active payroll status and received her same pay and benefits in order to achieve a vested pension. *Helen T. Darby v. Board of Review*, 359 N.J.Super. 479, 820 A.2d 666.

12:17-8.9 Receipt of residuals

"Residuals" are deferred payments or commissions usually made to individuals for the reuse of commercial recordings. The receipt of residuals shall not be a bar to eligibility for unemployment benefits. These payments do not extend the individual's employment period and such weeks and payments may not be used to establish or increase his or her monetary eligibility for benefits for any claim filed after the period for which they are made.

12:17-8.10 Vacation and holiday pay

(a) An individual who voluntarily takes a vacation is ineligible for benefits as the individual is unavailable for work. "Vacation" means a period of absence from work taken voluntarily by the employee with the employer's consent and with the intention of not working.

(b) Where a union or employment contract calls for a vacation or holiday period with pay and permits the employer to close its operations for a specified period, the employees shall be ineligible for benefits. However, any employee who does not receive pay for the contractual vacation period or any part thereof may receive unemployment benefits if otherwise eligible.

(c) The receipt of a lump sum payment at termination representing unused accrued vacation leave is not a bar to the receipt of unemployment benefits.

12:17-8.11 Sick leave pay

(a) An individual who receives periodic sick leave payments from an employer is considered employed and is ineligible for unemployment benefits because the claim is invalid.

(b) When an individual's employment is terminated, any lump sum payment of unused accrued sick leave is not a bar to the receipt of unemployment benefits.

12:17-8.12 Pay for work as a board worker for a county board of elections on an election day

(a) For the purposes of eligibility for unemployment insurance benefits, an unemployed individual, who is otherwise eligible for benefits, shall not be deemed unavailable for work or ineligible solely by reason of the individual's work as a board worker for a county board of election on an election day.

(b) An individual's eligibility for unemployment insurance benefits shall not be affected, and the amount of benefits received by the individual shall not be reduced, as result of election day work at the polls.

New Rule, R.2003 d.276, effective July 7, 2003.
See: 35 N.J.R. 1527(a), 35 N.J.R. 2874(b).

SUBCHAPTER 9. CLAIM ADJUDICATION— VOLUNTARILY LEAVING WORK

12:17-9.1 Disqualification for voluntarily leaving—general principles

(a) An individual shall be disqualified for benefits for the week in which he or she has left work voluntarily without good cause attributable to such work, and for each week thereafter until the individual becomes reemployed and works four weeks in employment, which may include employment for the Federal government, and has earned in employment at least six times the individual's weekly benefit rate, as determined in each case. See N.J.S.A. 43:21-5(a).

(b) For the purpose of this subchapter, "good cause attributable to such work" means a reason related directly to the individual's employment, which was so compelling as to give the individual no choice but to leave the employment.

(c) The burden of proof is on the claimant to establish good cause attributable to such work for leaving.

2. "Stoppage of work" means a substantial curtailment of work which is due to a labor dispute. Justification for the labor dispute may not be considered. An employer is considered to have a substantial curtailment of work if not more than 80 percent of the normal production of goods or services is met. There is no distinction made with regard to whether the work stoppage is caused by a strike or a lockout.

(b) A claimant shall be disqualified for benefits if he or she is unemployed due to a work stoppage which occurs because of a labor dispute at the factory, establishment or other premises at which the individual is or was last employed. Separate branches of work which are commonly conducted as separate business in separate premises or are conducted in separate departments of the same premises, shall be deemed to be a separate factory, establishment, or other premises. The individual shall be disqualified if:

1. He or she is participating in, financing or directly interested in the labor dispute; and

2. Immediately before the work stoppage began, he or she belongs to a grade or class of workers employed at the premises which are participating in, financing or directly interested in the dispute.

(c) A claimant shall not be disqualified for benefits in accordance with N.J.S.A. 43:21-5(d):

1. If the claimant was separated from employment for reasons which occurred prior to the labor dispute, or was laid off due to lack of work without a definite recall date, even if the layoff was caused by a labor dispute at an industry upon which the employer is dependent;

2. From the date the claimant was discharged during the labor dispute, however, this shall not preclude a determination of disqualification under other provisions of the law; or,

3. The employer has permanently closed and ceased operations, has commenced bankruptcy proceedings under Chapter 7 of the United States Bankruptcy Code, has sold the business and its assets or has permanently relocated.

12:17-12.3 Employees on leave of absence

(a) A voluntary and mutually agreed upon leave of absence between an employer and employee connotes a continuity of employment. An individual on an approved leave of absence is not considered unemployed under the Unemployment Compensation Law and any claim for benefits filed during this period shall be invalid except, if the leave of absence is granted in part due to disability or a projected disability of the individual, the validity of any claim filed under N.J.S.A. 43:21-4(f) shall not be effected by the leave of absence while the claimant is disabled from work.

(b) The failure of an employer to grant or extend a personal leave of absence for other than the individual's

personal health reasons does not establish good cause attributable to such work for the individual to leave such employment provided the denial was not in violation of Federal or State Laws including the Federal Family Medical Leave Act, P.L. 103-3 and the New Jersey Family Leave Act, N.J.S.A. 34:11a-1 et seq. which would provide for such leave.

(c) Any request for a leave of absence for personal health reasons of an individual must be supported by competent medical certification.

(d) However, if an individual's request for a leave of absence is denied, and he or she takes the leave, any termination of employment shall be reviewed as a voluntary leaving of work issue unless the reason for the leave is related to the individual's personal health, or if the leave is covered by any Federal or State law, including the Federal Family Medical Leave Act, P.L. 103-3 and the New Jersey Family Leave Act, N.J.S.A. 34:11a-1 et seq. regulation or other policy, bargaining contract or contract of hire.

Amended by R.2003 d.276, effective July 7, 2003.

See: 35 N.J.R. 1527(a), 35 N.J.R. 2874(b).

In (d), substituted "However, if" for "If" preceding "an individual's request".

12:17-12.4 School employees

(a) An employee of an educational institution shall be ineligible for benefits for any week that begins during the period between academic years or terms and during vacation periods and holiday recesses, if the employee has reasonable assurance of returning to work in any such capacity, during the succeeding academic year or term or after the vacation period or holiday recesses.

1. The term "reasonable assurance" of returning to work means a written, oral, or other implied agreement that the employee shall perform services in any such capacity during the next academic year, term, or remainder of a term. "Any such capacity" means the same or similar capacity and refers to the type of services provided, that is, a professional capacity as provided by N.J.S.A. 43:21-4(g)(1) or nonprofessional capacity as provided by N.J.S.A. 43:21-4(g)(2).

2. Reasonable assurance of recall does not exist when an individual performs full-time services under an annual contract and during the next academic year or term is offered day-to-day substitute work.

3. An employee who is employed for all or part of a term in a day-to-day substitute position has reasonable assurance of recall if he or she is placed on a substitute list for the next academic year or term.

(b) Where reasonable assurance is subsequently given to the individual between school years or terms, any ineligibility under this section begins the first calendar week following the date the individual received reasonable assurance of recall. If such assurance is given on a Sunday, that Sunday would be the first day of ineligibility.

(c) Where reasonable assurance of recall exists, claims involving both school and non-school wage credits shall be processed as follows:

1. Initially a monetary determination shall be made using all covered base year employment wages.

2. If a claimant is determined to be ineligible for benefits and if he or she has sufficient non-school employment and earnings to establish a valid claim, an adjusted monetary determination shall be made solely on the non-school base year employment. Benefits would be payable under this adjusted monetary determination.

3. Benefits claimed and paid for prior to or subsequent to any denial periods shall be paid to eligible claimants at the initial monetary rate determined in (c)1 above.

(d) If a claimant employed in a non-professional capacity is denied benefits, solely because he or she had reasonable assurance of returning to work, the claimant may receive benefits retroactively if the educational institution subsequently does not offer him or her an opportunity to return to work and the following requirements are met:

1. The claimant complied with continued claims reporting requirements provided in N.J.A.C. 12:17-4; and

2. The claimant is otherwise eligible for benefits.

(e) An individual who is employed under a 12-month contract and offered a 10-month contract in the next academic year of term shall not be ineligible under these provisions.

Amended by R.2003 d.276, effective July 7, 2003.

See: 35 N.J.R. 1527(a), 35 N.J.R. 2874(b).

In (b), rewrote the first sentence.

12:17-12.5 Claimant engaged in a temporary business

(a) A claimant who seeks to augment his or her income through a temporary business may be eligible to receive unemployment benefits only if he or she is available for work, actively seeking employment and otherwise meets the eligibility requirements set forth in the Unemployment Compensation Law. "Temporary business" means any work performed by an unemployed person for the purpose of augmenting his or her unemployment benefits while actively seeking employment.

(b) In determining if an individual is available for work and eligible for benefits, the following criteria shall be considered:

1. Income received from the temporary business measured against both the prior salary the individual received and the salary sought in the work search;

2. The hours dedicated to the temporary business versus the efforts expended to seeking work in outside employment on the general labor market;

3. The continued availability of the individual to a broad range of employment appropriate to his or her skills, training and work experience; and

4. The accouterments (that is, furnishings, equipment and other investments) of permanent business established by the claimant.

(c) The fact that substantial income may not have been received during the start-up period of the individual's temporary business is not a determining factor in deciding whether the individual is available for work.

(d) The income received from a temporary, unincorporated business is not considered wages for unemployment benefit and contribution purposes.

Amended by R.2003 d.276, effective July 7, 2003.

See: 35 N.J.R. 1527(a), 35 N.J.R. 2874(b).

In (d), inserted ", unincorporated" following "temporary".

12:17-12.6 Student disqualification for benefits

(a) An individual, who is a student in full-time attendance at, or on vacation from, an educational institution, is disqualified for benefits, unless:

1. The individual is attending a training program approved by the Division to enhance the individual's earning power and/or employability; or

2. During the claimant's base year, the individual, who during periods other than established and customary vacation periods or holiday recesses at the educational institution, has earned in employment sufficient wages while in full or part-time attendance at an educational institution to establish a claim for benefits.

3. For purposes of this section, full-time attendance is defined as:

i. Consisting of not less than 20 hours per week of classroom work and structured assignments for individuals in attendance at an educational institution other than an institution of higher education;

ii. Consisting of not less than 12 credit hours for individuals pursuing a degree at an institution of higher education; or

iii. Consisting of a minimum of nine credit hours for individuals pursuing a post-graduate degree at an institution of higher education.

12:17-12.7 Limiting availability to less than full-time work

(a) No individual, who is otherwise eligible, shall be deemed unavailable for work or ineligible for benefits solely for the reason that the individual is available for, seeks, applies for, or accepts only part-time work, instead of full-time work, if the claim is based on part-time employment and the individual is actively seeking and is willing to accept work under essentially the same conditions as existed in connection with the employment from which the individual became eligible for benefits.